LEGAL NOTICE COLDEN FIRE DISTRICT NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF RESOLUTION SUBJECT TO PERMISSIVE REFERENDUM

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Fire Commissioners of the Colden Fire District, Town of Colden, New York, at the meeting held on the 12th day of March, 2024, duly adopted a Resolution subject to a permissive referendum, pursuant to the provisions of Section 6(g) of the General Municipal Law and other applicable laws of the State of New York; an abstract of this resolution is as follows:

The resolution authorizes the Commissioners of the Colden Fire District, use of unspent 2021 funds totaling \$50,703.42 to be divided between the PPE/SCBA Reserve \$35,000.00 for use to replace expiring SCBA tanks and the remainder to the Apparatus Reserve equaling \$35,703.42. Additionally, the resolution authorizes the Commissioners of the Colden Fire District to use unspent 2022 funds totaling \$41,124.66 to be placed in the Apparatus Reserve in order to help replace the District's aging fleet of vehicles.

The purchase of the SCBA Tanks will be in two (2) installments. \$17,052.00 funds will be moved from PPE/SCBA Reserve to checking covering those tanks that expired December 2023 and the second \$17,052.00 will be moved to checking when the next tanks expiring December 2024

This Resolution shall not take effect until (30) days after its adoption, or until approved by an affirmative vote of the majority of the duly qualified voting electors of the Fire District if a petition, as prescribed by Section 6(g) of the General Municipal Law, is filed with the Secretary of this District protesting against such Resolution and requesting a referendum as is prescribed in said section of said law.

Michael Schneider, Secretary Colden Fire District March 12, 2024